
 

Utility Commission Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, November 20, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Columbus City Hall – 105 N. Dickason Boulevard 

 

 

Call to Order 

Roll Call 

Notice of Open Meeting 

Approval of Agenda 

Public Comment 

Consent Agenda 

1. Approval of October 16, 2025 Utility Commission Minutes and October 30, 2025 Special Utility 
Commission Minutes. 

2. Approve Utility Departments Cash Disbursements Report and Accounts Payable Report 

3. Outage Reports 

Convene to Closed Session 

4. Convene to closed session per § 19.85(1)(c) to consider employment, promotion, compensation, or 
performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has 
jurisdiction or exercises responsibility, specifically Utility staff wages. 

Convene to Closed Session 

New Business 

5. Introduction by Utility Director Randall Myrum 

6. Presentation by Ruekert-Mielke of findings from water site study. 

7. Approval of 2026 Budget 

8. Consider and take action on Task Order with Ruekert-Mielke on Heritage Way water main loop 

Reports 

9. November 2025 Live Lines 

Adjourn 

*A quorum of city committees and/or commissions may be present at this meeting. No action will be 
taken or considered by those committees and/or commissions. 
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Special Utility Commission Meeting Minutes 

Thursday, October 30, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Columbus City Hall – 105 N. Dickason Boulevard 

 

 

Call to Order 

Michael Thom called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm. 

Roll Call 

The following members were present: Molly Finkler, Michael Thom, Brook Andler, Sandy Curtis, and 
Jack Sanderson.  Joe Hammer and Reagan Rule were excused from attending the meeting. 

Notice of Open Meeting 

The meeting was noted as posted. 

Approval of Agenda 

Motion made by Finkler, seconded by Curtis to approve the agenda. Motion carried on a unanimous 
voice vote. 

Public Comment 

There was no public comment. 

New Business 

1. Appointment of Randall Myrum as Utility Director 

Motion made by Finkler, seconded by Thom, to appoint Randall Myrum as the Utility 
Director.  Motion carried on a unanimous voice vote. 

Adjourn 

Motion made by Sanderson to adjourn at 6:04 pm.  Motion carried on a unanimous voice vote. 

*A quorum of city committees and/or commissions may be present at this meeting. No action will be 
taken or considered by those committees and/or commissions. 
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Utility Commission Meeting Minutes 

Thursday, October 16, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Columbus City Hall – 105 N. Dickason Boulevard 

 

 

Call to Order 

Roll Call 

The following members were present: Reagan Rule, Michael Thom, Joe Hammer, Brook Andler, Sandy 
Curtis and Jack Sanderson.  Molly Finkler was absent from attending the meeting.  

Notice of Open Meeting 

The meeting was noted as posted. 

Approval of Agenda 

Motion made by  Sanderson, seconded by  Curtis to approve the agenda.  Motion carried on a 
unanimous voice vote. 

Public Comment 

There was no public comment. 

Consent Agenda 

Motion made by  Curtis, seconded by  Rule.  Motion carried on a unanimous roll call vote. 
 

1. Approval of September 18, 2025 Utility Commission Minutes. 

2. Approve Utility Departments Cash Disbursements Report and Accounts Payable Report. 

3. Outage Reports 

New Business 

4. 2025 WPPI Energy Presentation-A Joint Action Update for Member Governing Bodies. 

Mike Peters of WPPI provided a presentation. 

5. Discussion of 2026 Operating and Capital Budget. 

Michelle Kaltenberg and Dalton Hiley presented the budget and answered questions of the 
commission.  No action was taken. 

Reports 

6. October 2025 Utilities Department Report 

Dalton Hiley highlighted projects currently being worked on. 

7. October 2025 Live Lines 

Adjourn 

Motion made by  Rule, seconded by  Hammer to adjourn at 7:12 pm. Motion carried on a unanimous 
voice vote. 
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*A quorum of city committees and/or commissions may be present at this meeting. No action will be 
taken or considered by those committees and/or commissions. 

4

Item #1.



2025 AGENDA ITEM 

 

Utility Commission Meeting Date: 11/20/2025 

ITEM: Financial Reports 

Submitted by: Michelle Kaltenberg, Business Manager 

 

DETAILED DESCRITPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER: 

Included in the Financial Reports are the Treasurer’s Report and the Cash Disbursements Report. 

 

The Accounts Payable Report will be sent via email the Wednesday before the Commission meeting. 

 

 

LIST ALL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED: 

1. Treasurer’s Report 

2. The Cash Disbursements Report 

 

 

 

ACTION REQUESTED OF COMMISSION: 

1. Review and approve the Cash Disbursements Report and the Accounts Payable Report. 
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CW&L RESERVE FUND - F&M - ACCOUNT #1251
CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 562,151.42$             CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 340,422.56$             
Receipts: 1,092,417.27$         Receipts: -$                           
Interest Earned: 231.88$                     Interest Earned: -$                           

Sub-total: 1,654,800.57$         Sub-total: 340,422.56$             
Disbursements: (1,233,423.05)$        Withdrawal from CDAR : -$                           
Cash on Hand - Month End: 421,377.52$             Cash on Hand - Month End: 340,422.56$             

E-3-P ENHANCED ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM - F&M - ACCOUNT #1313
CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 515,478.86$             CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 131,655.77$             
Receipts: 15,500.00$               Receipts: 1,685.89$                 
Interest Earned: 1,851.27$                 Interest Earned (pd semi-annually May/Nov) : -$                           

Sub-total: 532,830.13$             Sub-total: 133,341.66$             
Disbursements: -$                           Disbursements: -$                           
Cash on Hand - Month End: 532,830.13$             Cash on Hand - Month End: 133,341.66$             

CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 352,990.21$             CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 567,469.83$             
Receipts: 30,000.00$               Receipts: 5,000.00$                 
Interest Earned: 1,274.44$                 Interest Earned: 2,033.81$                 

Sub-total: 384,264.65$             Sub-total: 574,503.64$             
Disbursements: -$                           Disbursements: -$                           
Cash on Hand - Month End: 384,264.65$             Cash on Hand - Month End: 574,503.64$             

CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 1,242.20$                 CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 498,101.80$             
Receipts: -$                           Receipts: -$                           
Interest Earned: 4.45$                         Interest Earned: 1,783.68$                 

Sub-total: 1,246.65$                 Sub-total: 499,885.48$             
Disbursements: -$                           Disbursements: -$                           
Cash on Hand - Month End: 1,246.65$                 Cash on Hand - Month End: 499,885.48$             

CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: $1,014,374.74 CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 235,407.85$             
Receipts: -$                           Receipts: -$                           
Interest Earned: $3,632.42 Interest Earned (pd semi-annually May/Nov) : -$                           

Sub-total: 1,018,007.16$         Sub-total: 235,407.85$             
Disbursements: -$                           Disbursements: -$                           
Cash on Hand - Month End: 1,018,007.16$         Cash on Hand - Month End: 235,407.85$             

CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 160,294.86$             CASH ON HAND - BEGINNING OF MONTH: 1,065,564.23$         
Receipts: -$                           Receipts: -$                           
Interest Earned: 574.01$                     Interest Earned: -$                           

Sub-total: 160,868.87$             Sub-total: 1,065,564.23$         
Disbursements: -$                           Withdrawal from CDAR : -$                           
Cash on Hand - Month End: 160,868.87$             Cash on Hand - Month End: 1,065,564.23$         

F&M Union Bank-Checking/Savings 0.5% / 0.75% Local Gov't. Investment Pool 4.36%
Farmers & Merchants Bank - CDARS 4.5% to 4.75%

NOTE:  Transfers are made monthly to accrue sufficient funds to make May 1 and 
November 1 principal & interest payments.

NOTE:  Bond covenants require a "depreciation fund" with recommended balance of $300,000 
to cover plant renewals and replacements.

CITY OF COLUMBUS - COLUMBUS UTILITIES
TREASURER'S REPORT - October 2025

GENERAL FUND (commingled cash) - ACCOUNT #1310

NOTE: Conventional utility accounting standards recommend a balance equal to two 
month's expenses - approx. $1,400,000  (LGIP & Checking).

F&M Bank/CDAR 52 Week Certificate of Deposit:
$170,211.28 Due June 2026 4.75%; $170,211.28 Due December 2026 4.75%

UTILITY GENERAL FUND - LGIP #13 - ACCOUNT #1314

MRB PRINCIPAL & INTEREST - LGIP #5 - ACCOUNT #1255 CW&L DEPRECIATION - LGIP #6 - ACCOUNT #1266

SEWER UTILITY - LGIP #4 - SEWER UTILITY GENERAL FUNDS SEWER UTILITY - LGIP #8 - BOND REDEMPTION/RESERVE

SEWER UTILITY - LGIP #11 - COLLECTION MAIN - REPLACEMENT SEWER UTILITY - F&M SAVINGS - BOND REDEMPTION/RESERVE

WWTP REPLACEMENT FUNDS - LGIP #9 WWTP FALL RIVER RESTRICTRED REPLACEMENT FUNDS - F&M CDARS

F&M Bank/CDAR (2) - Interest paid out and deposited to Checking
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Table 1: Preliminary Well Siting Criteria

Table 2: Site Numbers and Locations
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Table 3: Preliminary Site Sizes
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Table 4: Site Proximity to Existing Water Main
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Table 5: Environmental Considerations and Ranking
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“should consider locating the new well and WTP 
at the preferred location based primarily on infrastructure considerations and secondarily aquifer 
characteristics. With that said, the best placement to maximize well separation relative to other high-
capacity wells in the area would be Site 1 followed by the other wells in numeric order”

Table 6: Preliminary Hydrogeologic Ranking
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Table 7: Summary of Pros and Cons and Preliminary Site Ranking
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Table 8: Summary of Hydraulic Model Results
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Figure 4: Pipe Velocities while pumping at 1,000 gpm Site 2
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Figure 5: Pipe Velocities while pumping at 1,000 gpm Site 3
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Figure 6: Distribution pressures while pumping at 1,000 gpm Site 2
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Figure 7: Distribution pressures while pumping at 1,000 gpm Site 3
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Figure 8: Fire flow available throughout distribution system and at Sites 2 and 3
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Table 9: Preliminary Cost Estimates for Structure Demolition and Well Abandonment
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Preliminary Well Separation Distances
Columbus Utilities - Water Plant #3 Siting Study
8/8/2025

Minimum Separations from Contaminant Sources per WAC NR 811.12(5):

Site 1 Site 2 Site 3 Site 4
Distance to property boundary 50+ 50+ 50+ 50+
Storm or sanitary sewer main made of water main class material N/A N/A N/A N/A
Storm or sanitary sewer main 200+ 200+ 200+ 200+
Lift Station 1,500+ 4,000+ 1,500+ 200+

Residential heating fuel oil undground or above ground storage tank N/A N/A N/A N/A

POWTS treatment tank or holding tank and associated piping N/A N/A N/A N/A

Any farm underground storage tank system or other underground storage 

tank system with double wall and with electronic interstitial monitoring2 300 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Any farm above ground storage tank with double wall, or single wall tank 
with other secondary containment and under a canopy

300 N/A N/A N/A N/A

POWTS dispersal component <12,000 gpd N/A N/A N/A N/A
Cemetery 5,000+ 5,000+ 5,000+ 5,000+
Storm water retention pond N/A N/A N/A N/A
Any farm underground storage tank system or other underground storage 
tank system with double wall and with electronic interstitial monitoring for 

the system2,3
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Any farm above ground storage tank with double wall, or single wall tank 

with other secondary containment and under a canopy2,3 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Other above ground storage tank system with double wall, or single wall 

tank with secondary containment and under a canopy2,3 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Land application of municipal, commercial, or industrial waste N/A N/A N/A N/A
Boundaries of a landspreading facility for spreading of 

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Solid waste storage, transportation, transfer, incineration, air curtain 
destructor, processing, wood burning, one time disposal or small 
demolition facility

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Landfill N/A N/A N/A N/A
Any property with residual groundwater contamination that exceeds ch. NR 
140 enforcement standards

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Coal storage area N/A N/A N/A N/A
Salt or deicing material storage area N/A N/A N/A N/A

Any single wall farm underground storage tank or single wall farm above 
ground storage tank or other single wall underground storage tank or above 
ground storage tank that has or has not received written approval

N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. A preliminary review of potential contaminants was conducted for this study. A more comprehensive review will be completed as a part of the Well Site Investigation Report 
in a future phase of well development.
2. These installations shall meet the most restrictive installation requirements of s. ATCP 93.260 and receive written approval from the department of safety and professional 
services or its designated Local Program Operator under s. ATCP 93.110.  These requirements apply to tanks containing gasoline, diesel, biodiesel, ethanol, other alternative 
fuel, fuel oil, petroleum product, motor fuel, burner fuel, lubricant, waste oil, or hazardous substances.
3. With electronic interstitial monitoring for a double wall tank or electronic leakage monitoring for a single wall tank secondary containment structure.

600

400

1000

1200

Actual Separation (ft)1Minimum 
Setback (ft)

Setback Description

200

50
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~8220-00000 > Heritage Way Water Main Loop Summary.docx~ 

Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733 

November 7, 2025 

Dalton Hiley 
Lead Lineman  
Columbus Utilities  
950 Maple Avenue, PO Box 228 
Columbus, WI 53925 
920-623-5912

RE: Heritage Way Water Main Loop 

Dear Mr. Hiley, 

In 2013 the City of Columbus created Gateway Business Park.  The development was initiated by 
Enerpac expansion and relocation from James Street location to Gateway Court.   

In order to facilitate the construction two new streets along with utilities was created.  In addition to 
sanitary sewer service and storm water management to serve the business park, the water main was 
extended from near Prairie Ridge Health parcel to the new end of the cul de sac.   

This extension was approximately 2600 feet in length and consisted of a 10-inch water main meeting all 
city standards.  The extension contains one small section of 12-inch water main that was planned for a 
future loop in the city when other development occurred.   This extension created a long dead end to the 
water main.   

In 2013 at the time of development of the infrastructure, model information that contained water main 
pressure and flow was provided to the engineer designing Enerpac to assist in their internal design of the 
building.   

At the time of design, it was estimated that the city would be able to provide water at the end of Gateway 
Court at the following pressures.  The water main was tested after construction to confirm the model 
results.  This information was shared with Enerpac engineers.  The Enerpac design team indicated this 
was the low end of the range they needed to meet their fire protection needs.  Recently the city also 
tested the hydrant to determine any impact or change to the water delivered.   

Location Date Flow Pressure 

C7/67/28 (End of 
Cul De Sac) 

Spring 2013 1757 gpm 20 psi 

C7/67/28 (End of 
Cul De Sac) 

11/27/2013 1844 gpm 20 psi 

C7/67/28 (End of 
Cul De Sac) 

10/1/2025 1694 gpm 20 psi 

Note that flow rates shall meet WDNR code requirements of 500 gpm at 20 psi.   Also, during tests, 
results may vary based on running pumps and the level of water in the water tower at Tower Drive.  Flow 
rates could fluctuate as much as 20 gpm up or down from results shown above.   

In years following the 2013 design and construction Enerpac has had new people at the facility that are 
responsible for their fire protection system and has periodically reached out to the city asking how to 
increase the flows to their facility.  We let them know that these flows were known and incorporated at the 
time of design.  Recently Enerpac provided additional data from their testing claiming a significant drop in 
flows from 2014-2024 testing inside their facility. The drop is from 1600 gpm to 1200 gpm at 20 psi.   
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The city has not observed the same drop in the public system.  Enerpac has stated that this issue is not 
occurring due to their issues or operation and is asking the city to resolve this issue to prevent them from 
making significant improvements to address.  Furthermore, they speculate the hospital has increased 
usage and that is contributing to their impact.  

The city has confirmed the public water main has not experienced any changes to the system, all valves 
are open and reviewed.  In addition, they have reviewed the hospital usage, and the increase is not 
significant and doesn’t reflect the flow drop Enerpac has observed.   

In an ongoing effort to support development the city has been working on a solution to improve water to 
the Gateway development.  In 2025 the Brookside Lane Street Reconstruction extended a 12-inch water 
main west to provide a secondary feed and ultimately “loop” the water main to Heritage Way.  The future 
plan was to create easement and budget and plan for a 2027 construction of the water main loop to 
provide a redundant source of water for helping support future development in this area.   The below 
information is the expected results from modeling when the system is looped in 2027 at the same 
hydrant.  

Location Date Water Main Size Estimated Flow Pressure 

C7/67/28 (End of 
Cul De Sac) 

2027 post 
construction 

8-inch 2341 gpm 20 psi 

C7/67/28 (End of 
Cul De Sac) 

2027 post 
construction 

10-inch  2596 gpm 20 psi 

C7/67/28 (End of 
Cul De Sac) 

2027 post 
construction 

12-inch 2784 gpm 20 psi 

 
The utility has planned to extend the 12-inch main above resulting in an increase in flow at the end 
hydrant of 1,090 gpm higher than the test conducted on 10/1/25. 

Enerpac has recently requested the city move up the construction date to 2026 to respond to their needs 
to improve their internal fire test results.   

Respectfully, 
 
RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 
 
 
 
Jason P. Lietha, P.E. (WI, MN, MI) 
Senior Vice President 
jlietha@ruekert-mielke.com 
 
JPL:ied 
Enclosure(s) 

Jason P. 
Lietha

Digitally signed by Jason 
P. Lietha 
Date: 2025.11.07 
10:25:41 -06'00'
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FIRE FLOW ANALYSIS 
CITY OF COLUMBUS 

October 1, 2025 
12:30 p.m. 

• Location: At the end of the Cul de sac on Gateway Court near the entrance of 
Enerpac. 

• Present during the test: 
o Jake Tanner: Columbus Utilities 
o Craig Schultz: Columbus Utilities 

• Equipment used: 4-inch pollard diffuser with pitot tube, pressure gauges 
• Weather: Clear/Sunny 
• Temp: 80 deg F. 

Flow Testing Results 

Time of Test: 12:44 p.m. 

Flowing Hydrant    
Static Pressure Flow Pressure psi) Flow (gpm)  

53 12 1490  
    
Residual Hydrant    

Static Pressure Residual Pressure (psi) Static Pressure at 
High Tower Level 

Static Pressure at Low 
Tower Level 

55 25 55.5 54.5 

    
Tower Level    

Level During Flow Test (ft.) Overflow Level (ft.) Low Level (ft) High Level (ft.) 
118.9 122.5 118 120 

Flow Test Elevation (ft.) Overflow Elevation (ft.) Low Operating Level 
Elevation (ft) 

High Operating Level 
Elevation (ft.) 

994.4 998 993.5 995.5 

    
Calculated Fire Flow Results    
Calculated Flow at 20 psi 
(Tank Level During Flow Test) 

Calculated Flow at 20 
psi (High Tank Level) 

Calculated Flow at 20 
psi (Low Tank Level)  

1681 1694 1668  
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Flow Testing Photos: 
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TASK ORDER 

Page 1 of 4 Pages 
11/5/25 Task Order No. 2025-CU04 
 ~8220-0000 > Task Order 2025-CU04.docx~ Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

Task Order

In accordance with the Agreement Amendment between the Columbus Utilities (Owner) and Ruekert-
Mielke, Inc. (Engineer) dated February 20, 2019, Owner and Engineer agree as follows: 

1. Specific Project Data
A. Title: Heritage Way Watermain Extension 

B. Description: This task order includes the data collection, design, bidding, and construction phases
for the Heritage Way Watermain Extension project from Brookside Lane to Heritage Way in the
City of Columbus (see attached map).

2. Services of Engineer
A. Phase 1 – Data Collection

• Prep work for field (including Digger’s Hotline request).
• Survey including control points and utility measure downs.
• Drone flight and processing, capture current aerial imagery and topography.
• Survey data download, quality control, and preparation for design.
• Build surface model, create pipe networks, and setup base file drawings.
• Process and analyze survey data.
• Reimbursable expenses including mileage and survey equipment.

B. Phase 2 – Design
• Project administration and Owner coordination
• Plan development

o Prepare cover, index, project notes, and construction details
o Design and prepare erosion control drawings and notes.
o Design and prepare water main plan and profiles.
o Coordinate with utilities in corridor to address any potential conflicts.
o Measure quantities and prepare Opinion of Probable Construction Cost.

• QA/QC
o Review plans for conflicts or issues
o Confirm plans have addressed Owner feedback.

• Specification Development
o Prepare specifications – legal and procedural.
o Prepare specifications – technical.
o Complete project manual for bidding and upload to Quest.

C. Phase 3 – Bidding
• General coordination with Owner staff.
• General coordination with potential bidders.
• Addenda preparation.

o Drawing modifications
o Specification modifications

• Attend bid opening.
• Review bids and prepare bid tabulation.
• Make formal award recommendations to Client.
• Issue Notice of Award to Contractor.
• Review contractor information (insurance, agreement, bonding, etc.)
• Issue Notice to Proceed.

This is Task Order No. 2025-CU04, 
consisting of 4 pages 
Columbus Utilities 
Heritage Way Watermain Extension 
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Page 2 of 4 Pages 
11/5/25 Task Order No. 2025-CU04 
 ~8220-0000 > Task Order 2025-CU04.docx~ Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 

D. Phase 4 – Permitting 
• Endangered Resources Review (ER) 
• WDNR Watermain 
• WDNR Stormwater – Construction 
• WDNR Wetland and Waterway 

E. Phase 5 – Meetings 
• Plan review meetings with Owner staff 
• Utility and property owner coordination. 

F. Phase 6 – Construction 
• Prepare agenda and attend preconstruction meeting. 
• Prepare preconstruction meeting minutes and distribute. 
• Contract coordination with Contractor and Owner. 
• Construction submittal review and approval. 
• Construction staking for: 

o Watermain and Hydrants 
• Construction review – utilities: 

o Full time review of watermain construction. 
• Pay request review and recommendation as required. 

o Breakdown fee by City category for each pay request. 
• Change order preparation as required. 
• Technical support and administration 

o Meeting with property owner. 
o Project support as directed by the City Administrator. 

• Substantial completion inspection. 
o Issue substantial completion certificate. 

• Develop punch list/review punch list. 
o Coordination with Contractor and property owner. 

• Final completion inspection. 
• Provide FieldAlly working drawings and inspection reports. 

o Update GIS with record drawing information for watermain. 
• Project closeout documentation. 

 
3. Owner's Responsibilities 

The City shall have those responsibilities as set forth in Section II of the Agreement, subject to the 
following: 
A. City shall confirm attendance to meetings prior to attendance. 
B. Attend utility coordination meetings. 
C. Provide timely review for questions. 
D. Attend the final site walk-through. 

 
4. Items Excluded 

The following items are excluded from the scope of services: 
A. Anything not specifically listed in the scope of services above. 
B. Geotechnical exploration 
C. Wetland Delineation 
D. Replacing property irons or setting new property irons 
E. Permit fees 
F. Easement creation and/or survey staking 
G. Title report required to create legal documents. 
H. Follow up site visits, meetings, and certifications. 
I. Contaminated site investigations, coordination, and/or remediation design. 
J. Alternatives analysis. 
K. Value engineering. 
L. Record drawings. 
M. Boundary survey or property survey. 
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N. Real estate appraisal/acquisition. 
O. Permitting (other than listed above). 
P. Public hearings (other than listed above). 
Q. Any grant application completion or administration related to this project. 
R. Any construction related services (other than listed above). 

 
5. Times for Rendering Services 
 

Phase  Completion Date 

Authorization/Task Order Approval  11/20/2025 
Field Survey 

Preliminary Design 
Final Design 

Final Review and QC 
Advertise for Bid 

Bid Opening 
Council Approval 
Start Construction 

Substantial Completion 
Final Completion 

 11/24/2025 
12/05/2025 
12/15/2025 
12/31/2025 

01/07/2026 and 01/14/2026 
01/28/2026 
02/17/2026 

TBD 
TBD 
TBD 

 
6. Payments to Engineer 
 

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for services rendered as follows: 

Category of Services Compensation Method Estimate of Compensation 
for Services 

Survey 
Design 
Bidding 

Permitting 
Meetings 

Construction Administration 
Construction Staking 

Construction Inspection 
 

Standard Hourly Rates 
Standard Hourly Rates 
Standard Hourly Rates 
Standard Hourly Rates 
Standard Hourly Rates 
Standard Hourly Rates 
Standard Hourly Rates 
Standard Hourly Rates 

TOTAL 

$4,650 
$23,820 
$6,400 
$5,600 
$2,400 
$8,500 
$3,770 
$17,340 
$72,480 

B. The terms of payment are set forth in the Standard Terms and Conditions. 

7. Consultants 
None. 

 
8. Other Modifications to Standard Terms and Conditions 

None. 
 
9. Attachments 

Project location Map 
 
10. Documents Incorporated by Reference 

Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. / Client Master Agreement 
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TASK ORDER NO. 2025-CU04 
Heritage Way Watermain Extension 

Between City of Columbus 
and 

Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
Dated November 20, 2025 

 
 
Terms and Conditions: Execution of this Task Order by Owner and Engineer shall make it subject to terms and 
conditions, (as modified above) set forth in the Master Engineering Agreement Amendment between Owner and 
Engineer, dated February 20, 2019, which are incorporated by this reference. Engineer is authorized to begin 
performance upon its receipt of a copy of this Task Order signed by Owner. 
 
The Effective Date of this Task Order is November 20, 2025. 
 
OWNER: ENGINEER: 
 
Columbus Utilities Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 
Signature:     Signature:     
 
Name:    Name:  Jason P. Lietha, P.E.  
 
Title:    Title:     Senior Vice President  
 
Date:    Date:    
 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER 

Name:    Name:  Samantha Boman  
 
Title:    Title:  Project Engineer  
 
Address:    Address:  W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway  
  _____________________________     Waukesha, WI 53188-1020  
      
 
Email:    Email:  sboman@ruekert-mielke.com  
 
Phone:    Phone:  608-572-7972  
 
Fax:    Fax:  262-542-5631  
 

Jason P. Lietha Digitally signed by Jason P. Lietha 
Date: 2025.11.07 10:28:19 -06'00'
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Members gather to explore managing territory boundaries  
ences in working to protect and extend 

their service areas. 

A key outcome of the meeting was 
providing direction to the newly 
formed ad hoc committee, established 
by the MEUW Board of Directors, to 
further evaluate ways the association 
can take a more active role in support-
ing members. The Service Territory 
Extension and Protection (STEP) com-
mittee will consider both short-term 
initiatives and a potential legislative 
solution that will take longer to achieve. 

Next steps and measures of success 

Participants outlined several priorities 
to guide future efforts related to service 
territory disputes and other initiatives: 

◼ Develop “Gold Standard” agree-
ments: Ensure all MEUW members 
have access to strong, well-crafted 
territorial agreements with neighbor-
ing utilities. 

◼ Advance fairness in taxation: Advo-
cate for foreign utilities operating 
within municipal boundaries to 
make tax payments equivalent to 
municipal utilities’ PILOT payments.  

◼ Create shared databases: Establish 
MEUW -managed databases to track 
service territory boundaries, rate case 
frequency, and related data. 

◼ Expand member engagement:                
Encourage utility leaders to reach       
out to peers not present at the                
Symposium to identify competitive             
overlaps and gather broader input. 

A monthly publication of Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin, Inc.  |  725 Lois Drive  ⚫  Sun Prairie, WI 53590  |  www.meuw.org 

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin ’s mission is to strengthen and unify community -owned utilities . Since 1928, MEUW has been the trade       
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◼ Establish best practices: Explore devel-
opment of MEUW policy guidance on 
the frequency and approach to rate 
cases. 

◼ Learn from others: Study how other 
Midwestern states handle service terri-
tory issues and explore ways to apply 
relevant lessons in Wisconsin. 

The discussions underscored the im-
portance of a unified, proactive approach 
to protecting municipal utility interests 
and the symposium was an important 
first step for continuing collaboration.  

MEUW members are encouraged to get 
involved and share information about 
their own territorial boundary concerns. 
Please contact Director of Legislative and 
Regulatory Relations Tyler Vorpagel to 
learn more about this effort. ⚫ 

early one-third of the state’s                

municipal utilities met in Stevens 
Point for MEUW ’s Service Terri-

tory Symposium on Oct. 27. Twenty-four 
of the 81 municipal electric utility compa-

nies in Wisconsin participated in the 

event, which was designed to support 
collaboration and contribute clarity to the 
increasingly complex issue of municipal 
utility service territory boundaries.  

As Wisconsin communities grow and 
change, more utilities are encountering 
disputes about who has the right to serve 
newly annexed areas, even within existing 
municipal boundaries. While some mem-
bers have successfully negotiated territo-

rial agreements with neighboring utilities, 
others continue to face ongoing challeng-

es. Recognizing that these disputes have 

major implications for the future of pub-
lic power, MEUW convened this forum 
to hear directly from experts on the front-
line of the issue, including those impacted 
by territorial disputes and attorneys who 

are well versed in the nuances of state 
laws and regulatory oversight.  

The symposium featured presentations 
by attorneys Anita Gallucci and Julia Pot-

ter of Madison-based Boardman Clark 
law firm, who provided background on 
relevant state laws, Public Service Com-

mission (PSC) rules, and notable cases 
involving territorial disputes. Participants 

also reviewed examples of territorial 
agreements and shared their own experi-

N 

Electric Operations Conference in                   
January is full of opportunity for all  

Page 2  
 

MEUW News Monitor 
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Utilities celebrate Public Power Week 
with their communities 

Pages 5 -6 
 

Mike Reynolds set to retire after                            
35 years leading Boscobel Utilities  

Page 7  
 

Wisconsin Utility News Digest  
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MEUW Calendar of Events 
Page 12  
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A representative from the Wisconsin Emergency Management 
Agency will share perspectives on how the increase in storms and 
storm-severity is affecting emergency management and what 
utilities can do to be more prepared. We will also hear from Prof. 
Line Roald from the University of Wisconsin Department of 
Electrical Engineering, sharing her research on data centers, their 
electricity needs, and potential impacts to utilities.  

Wednesday will wrap up with a high-energy presentation on 
strategies for personal resilience during stressful times, led by 
professional speaker Brenda Clark Hamilton.  

Thursday’s program begins with a presentation from ATC’s 
Vice President of State and Federal Affairs Ellen Nowak on the 

state of transmission and the Midwest grid. Then we’ll 
hear from Dave Krause, PE, as he shares his insights 

on battery storage and power stations. The day also 
includes one round of breakout sessions, focused on 
safety inspections, stray-voltage testing, and the use 

of AI and drones to enhance utility security and 
sustainability. Expo Bingo will also be back in 
2026, giving Expo visitors the chance to win a 
wide variety  of exhibitor-donated door prizes.  

Following lunch, Mike Bremel, Alliant Energy 
Director of Technical Solutions and Federal 
Funding, will share a proposed innovative                      
energy storage project, developing an “energy 
dome.” Several topical cohort discussions will 
also be facilitated around topics like safety, ad-
vocacy and mutual aid, and attendees can select 
which to join.  

The day will be punctuated by an inspirational 
reminder of the importance of believing in safe-
ty. Brandon Schroeder will share his amazing 
survival following a catastrophic workplace ac-
cident and the lessons it taught him about the 
real cost of shortcuts and the power of personal 
responsibility.  

The Apprentice Graduation Banquet will take 
place Thursday evening and features a brief program to recog-
nize the class of 2025, who completed the lineworker and meter 
technician programs at Chippewa Valley Technical College, 
and Northeast Wisconsin Technical College. There is a sepa-
rate registration and $60 fee required to attend the Banquet.  

Full details about the conference, including a complete list of             

sponsors and registration information, is available here.  ⚫ 

January Operations Conference promises education, networking 
mployees from Wisconsin’s municipal and cooperative 
electric utilities will have the opportunity to learn and 
network at the upcoming annual Electric Operations 

Conference & Expo (EOCE). Registration is now open for this 
year’s event, which is set for Jan. 14–15 at the Kalahari Resort 
in Wisconsin Dells. The agenda includes a variety of dynamic 
speakers covering topics critical to the successful operation of 
municipal and cooperative utilities. 

MEUW will hold a Board of Directors meeting at 10:00 a.m. on 
Wednesday, Jan. 14. The Conference itself will kick off at 1:00 
p.m. that afternoon, with general session presentations for both 
MEUW and co-op attendees. The conference Welcome Recep-
tion will begin at 5:00 p.m. 

The program for Thursday, Jan. 15, includes general 
sessions, smaller breakout sessions, facilitated topical 
cohort discussions, and a keynote presentation from 
a professional safety speaker. It will be followed by 
the annual banquet honoring graduating ap-
prentices in line work and electric metering. 

In response to positive member feedback, the 
Expo will take place over five hours, allowing 
attendees ample time to interact with the large 
number of utility suppliers who have registered 
to exhibit. The trade show will open at 9:30 a.m. 
and continue through 2:30 p.m. Attendees can 
choose to visit the Expo Hall or attend breakout 
and cohort sessions.  

There are three different options for registra-
tion passes —Kilowatt, Megawatt, and Gigawatt 
— providing different levels of access to confer-
ence sessions and the Expo. The Megawatt pass 
offers access to Wednesday evening’s Welcome 
Reception and Thursday’s conference sessions, 
meals, and the Expo — making it convenient 
for those who don’t want to miss the network-
ing with exhibitors. MEUW members who reg-
ister by Monday, Dec. 1, will pay $325 for the 
Gigawatt pass or $225 for the Megawatt pass. 
There are also special rates for retired public power employees 
who wish to attend to reconnect with former colleagues and 
keep up with what’s happening in the electric utility industry.  

Wednesday’s general sessions will include a presentation by 
Wisconsin Public Service Commissioner Kristy Nieto, who  
will give her perspective on the current regulatory environ-
ment and areas state utility regulators have in focus.  

E 

Jan. 14 & 15, 2026  
Kalahari Resort —  Wisconsin Dells 

www.meuw.org/eoce 

EOCE26  is presented by Platinum Level Sponsors  >  
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See how easy it is to get involved 
in MEUW’s advocacy activities —   
attend December webinar  

MEUW members get together over Teams on the first Tuesday of every month 
to discuss important safety updates, share stories about near-misses and les-
sons-learned, and stay informed. The next regularly scheduled call is Tuesday, 
Dec. 2, at 7:15 a.m. For details about how to join, read the information here. 

Dec. 3 training workshop to focus 
on leading with consistency  
As part of MEUW ’s professional devel-
opment programming, this one-day 

Leading With Consistency course fo-

cuses on why consistency is essential to 
being an effective utility leader. Partici-
pants will take away practical ideas they 
can apply to become a consistent leader, 

discover how consistency can help to 

inspire people to work toward a com-
mon goal, and learn to be a more con-
sistent and influential leader. Click here 
for full details about the instructor and 
what you’ll learn, and register today. 

Utility accounting and finance is 
subject of February management 
training class   
Understanding the various financial as-
pects associated with utility operations             
is essential for anyone in a management 

position. The next one-day course in 
MEUW ’s four-part Fundamentals of 
Utility Management Training Series, 
Utility Accounting & Finance, will pro-

vide attendees the fundamentals of pub-

lic utility accounting, a clear understand-
ing of business operations, and how to 
review and effectively manage budgets. 

Training is planned for Wednesday,   
Feb. 11, in Mauston. Register here. 

Get hands-on training at                        
upcoming Apparatus Workshop  

MEUW and Chippewa Valley Technical 
College (CVTC) have organized an Ap-
paratus Workshop for Feb. 10–11. Held 

at CVTC ’s campus in Eau Claire, this 
workshop will cover topics such as 

jobsite safety, capacitors, voltage regula-

tors, reclosers, trip savers, meters, and 
connectors/connections. (Final topics 
may change depending on presenter 
availability.) Details and registration 
information can be found here.  

Foreman’s Roundtable planned 
for March —  don’t miss it!    

The foreman role is important to safe-
ty and efficiency when operating a 
utility. The people leading utility line 
crews face common challenges and 
often don’t have an opportunity to talk 
with others facing those same chal-
lenges. This meeting will enable elec-
tric utility foremen to share ideas, 
learn from one another, and develop 
leadership and communication skills, 
especially regarding safety.  

The next Foreman’s Roundtable will be 
held Wednesday, March 25, at PinSeek-
ers in DeForest. The day’s agenda will 
include discussion on topics most im-
portant to the attendees. Following the 
Roundtable, attendees will have the 
chance to take part in an optional team 
building and networking activity at the 
hybrid golf facility. Save the date and 
plan to attend; a full agenda and regis-
tration details will be available soon.   

Underground Facility Locator 
Workshop planned for spring 

Offering both classroom instruction 

and hands-on practice, this one-day 

Underground Facility Locator Work-

shop will be offered on Wednesday, 

April 1, in Spooner. It will cover infor-
mation found in Units 1-3 of the Na-

tional Utility Locating Contractors 

Association (NULCA) Professional 

Competency Standard including locat-

ing theory and use of the transmitter 

and receiver. All learners will receive a 

certificate documenting the training 

required. Mark your calendars —

registration will open early next year.  

Advocating in the best interests of             
municipal utilities is foundational to  
MEUW ’s existence. Yet fewer and 
fewer members actively engage in the 
association’s advocacy work. Make 
plans to join your public power col-
leagues for “Advocacy 101” — a free 
90-minute webinar on Thursday,   
Dec. 4 at 10:00 a.m. — to learn about 
the legislative process and hear how 
everyday people are using their voices 
to influence lawmakers.  

In this interactive session, MEUW will 
break down the basics in a simple, 
practical way. Participants will take 
away: 

◼ What advocacy is (and how it’s dif-
ferent from lobbying); 

◼ Why advocacy matters — to our 
communities, industry;  

◼ An understanding about the key 
decision-makers, who they are and 
how they shape policy; and 

◼ Ideas to share your story and get 
your message across. 

The webinar will also include a short 
practice exercise to try out an “elevator 
pitch” and share tips for having con-
versations with lawmakers. 

No experience is required — just 
bring your curiosity and a willingness 
to give it a try. By the end, you’ll walk 
away with a few simple tools and a 
better understanding of how everyday 
people can make a real difference. The 
webinar is free, but pre-registration is 
required — sign up now. 
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Sam Trace  was recently promoted to 
Electric Superintendent at Waunakee 
Utilities. He joined the utility in 2018 as 
an apprentice lineman, after completing 
the electric power distribution program 
at Moraine Park Technical College in 

2017. Prior to taking his new role, Sam was journeyman 
lineman, lead lineman, and operations manager. He also 
completed the meter technician apprenticeship. 

Christian Klarich recently joined Kaukauna Utilities as 
Relief System Operator. 

Lee Kucher , Administrator of the Village of Wonewoc, 
retired Oct. 31, after 18 years in the role.  

Send us your news! Tell MEUW about new hires, pro-
motions, retirements, honors, and awards, so those tidbits 
can be shared in MEUW member communications. Simply 
send an email to news@meuw.org to share your news. 

 
Gresham Municipal 

Utilities’ Brian Carroll , 
Operations Manager, 

and Brea Carroll ,                
Financial Supervisor, 
recently completed 
MEUW ’s four-part 
Fundamentals of Util-
ity Management Train-
ing Series. The uncle 
and niece-in-law, who 
pursued their profess-
ional development side by side and participated in the 
classes together, each received a commemorative trophy 
to celebrate the achievement.     

The City of Clinton-
ville held an open 
house on Oct. 9 to 
celebrate Public 
Power Week and   
the completion of its 
new headquarters 
for Clintonville Utili-
ties. The 26,000-
square-foot facility is 
adjacent to the origi-
nal operating build-
ing and now houses 
office staff and utility 
personnel and 
equipment under one roof. Inside the garage area, plan-
ners made space for a utility pole (shown above) that 
can be used to complete required pole-top rescue train-
ing regardless of the outside conditions. The new facility 
also features an area designed specifically for confined-
space training, as well as other elements that make the                 
entire work environment safer and more efficient.  

@MunicipalElectricUtilitiesofWisconsin 
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Utilities showcase community ownership 
advantages during Public Power Week 
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Official monthly publication of                
Municipal Electric Utilities of                      
Wisconsin, Inc. , the statewide                   
trade association representing                    
the interests of Wisconsin’s public                  
power providers since 1928.  

This e-newsletter is distributed to 
more than 1,200 utility profession-
als and leaders throughout Wiscon-
sin and the Midwest on the first 
Tuesday of every month.  

LIVE LINES has been published contin-
uously for many decades and pro-
vides useful information, news on 
emerging utility issues and legisla-
tion, updates on events, training 
programs and member services, as 
well as engaging feature stories 
spotlighting utilities, communities 
and leaders.  

Reader comments and suggestions 
are welcome —  send by email to 
news@meuw.org 
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An archive of past issues 
of Live Lines is available at 

www.issuu.com/meuw 

he first full week of October is the public power industry’s annual opportunity 
to celebrate the benefits of being community-powered. Many MEUW member 
communities hosted special events and festivities during the Oct. 6-10 celebra-

tions this year. Here’s a roundup of some events: 

◼ Kaukauna Utilities  turned its celebra-
tion into a three-week affair! They held a 
Community Night event to celebrate  
public power and family fun, featuring 
bounce houses, face painting, balloon  
animals, food, an electric vehicle car show, 
and more. Customers were encouraged to 
come meet the team behind their electric 
and water services while exploring what 
makes their community-powered utility unique. KU also held a coloring contest, 
with 17 classes from four area schools coloring a giant poster. The poster with the 
most “likes” on Facebook won a pizza party and a $500 donation to their school. To 
demonstrate their support of the impact of small businesses on the local economy, 
KU hosted a pre-order, pick-up Business Appreciation Brat Fry, serving nearly 
1,400 brats to 66 Kaukauna areas businesses. 

◼ The Public Power Week event in Menasha was so popular customers began lining 
up more than two hours ahead of time! Menasha Utilities offered customers a se-
ries of stations featuring the street light outage maps, going solar, water leaks, WPPI 
Energy’s Power Town, and an electricity demo, as well as offering giveaway items.  

◼ Rice Lake Utilities celebrated with giveaway items for customers in the lobby each 
day, and a food truck Tuesday and Thursday. Each day, they offered free lunch tick-
ets (up to $15 value) to the first 100 customers.  The customers really enjoyed the 
goodies and the free lunch, sharing quite a few compliments.   

◼ Stoughton Utilities celebrated with a fun and educational trivia and photo contest 
that encouraged customers to learn more about their local utility services. Trivia 
questions were included with September bills, allowing participants to uncover a 
secret code word for a $10 bill credit and a chance to win a $200 Visa gift card. An 
additional $200 gift card was awarded through the Bonus Photo Contest, which in-
vited customers to share what public power means in their daily lives. Participation 
reached record levels, with 149 trivia submissions and 21 photo entries. The creative 
photos and positive feedback highlighted the community’s appreciation for the relia-
ble, locally owned utility that powers their homes, traditions, and everyday moments. 

T 

Murphy marks MEUW employment milestone this month  

Regional Safety Manager Pat Murphy is celebrating five years of 

service to MEUW and its members this month. He delivers safety 

services and support to municipal employees in communities that 

include Eagle River, Kaukauna, Menasha, New Holstein, and 

Stephenson, Mich. He first joined MEUW on Nov. 30, 2021.  

Continued on page 6 
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Continued from page 5 

Sharing the story of public power takes many shapes and forms 

Municipal Utilities 101 is part of 
“Basics” training course 
Manitowoc Public Utilities Chief Finan-
cial Officer Cindy Carter shared details 
about municipal utilities at “Energy Utili-
ty Basics” training organized by the Wis-
consin Public Utility Institute (WPUI) in 
early October. The annual course offering 
provides attendees an overview of the 
history of the electric and natural gas 
industries, insights into regulatory deci-

When MEUW 

came into being 

nearly 100 years 

ago, the founding 

organizers had 

become frustrated 

because the large 

investor-owned 

utilities were better repre-

sented in discussions affecting power com-

panies at the time. They recognized the val-

ue of having a common message —  a uni-

fied voice —  to highlight the advantages of 

municipal ownership of electric utilities. That 

ideal remains relevant today. MEUW is com-

mitted to sharing the public power story and 

educating others about the unique qualities 

that make municipal electric utilities stand 

out. This storytelling happens all the time 

and is important to unifying and strength-

ening public power in Wisconsin. In this   

periodic feature, LIVE LINES showcases 

“Advocacy in Action” to highlight the many 

ways our members engage in advocating 

for municipal electric utilities.  

Many MEUW members helped pro-
mote the value of municipal owner-
ship through Public Power Week 
celebrations and activities in early 
October (see article beginning on  
page 5). Sharing the public power 
story isn’t reserved for one week out 
of the year. We want to hear what 
you and your community do to 
spread the word. Please let us know!   

sion-making, discussion about current 
issues facing the energy industry, and 
more. The week-long training class ca-
ters to individuals working in the energy 
industry, including public interest 
groups, utility employees, legislative 
staff, regulatory staff, and state and local 
government personnel. About 55 people 
took part in this year’s training in-
person (including 35 who were employ-
ees of the Public Service Commission 
[PSC]).  Together with virtual attendees, 
120 individuals took part. Carter joined 
representatives of Dairyland Power Co-
operative and Xcel Energy in a presenta-
tion/roundtable discussion about 
“Utility Company Models.” She out-
lined the municipal electric utility mod-
el and discussed regulation (both local  
and PSC oversight), community bene-
fits, power supply, among other details. 
More information about WPUI and the 
training course can be found here. 

Developing a relationship with a 
legislator begins with phone call  
When Rep. Elijah Behnke (R-Town of 
Chase) was elected to the Wisconsin 
State Assembly, Shawano Municipal 
Utilities General Manager Bruce 
Gomm reached out to him to offer a 
tour of SMU’s new facility. The two 
met and chatted about public power, 
establishing a relationship, and com-
mitting to staying in touch. Although 

he didn’t have any particular needs, 
Gomm recently reached out to Rep. 
Behnke again to arrange for a meeting 
and give him an update on what was 
going on at SMU. They chatted about 
things going on in the community, and 
at the utility. “It’s really about maintain-
ing the relationship,” Gomm said.  

Discussing the value of community 
ownership is essential to longevity  
At times, elected officials and local resi-
dents may debate whether the communi-
ty should continue to own and operate its 
electric utility. While the public power 
model has proved successful for more 
than a century, running a utility comes 
with challenges that may seem insur-
mountable sometimes, especially to those 
tasked with governing their local utility. 
Like many challenges, the solution is of-
ten found through a debate about what’s 
important and the consequences of inac-
tion or delay. The American Public Power 
Association (APPA) has resources to as-
sist in understanding the benefits of pub-
lic power. Likewise, MEUW leaders are 
available to attend community meetings 
or visit with utility governing bodies to 
share success stories and identify oppor-
tunities to strengthen locally-owned utili-
ty operations. To learn more, contact 
MEUW President and CEO Tim Hein-
rich or talk with any member of MEUW’s 
Board of Directors. ⚫ 

◼ Sun Prairie Utilities participated in several 

events throughout the week. SPU sponsored                 

and employees volunteered at Sunshine Supper, 

providing free meals to those who need one.            

They also participated in library reading and a 

“touch a truck” event, and held a coloring contest. 

Staff drove to the winner’s home and presented 

him (and his little brother) with plastic hard hats 

and stickers. ⚫ 

Public Power Week wrap-up 
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Boscobel’s Reynolds reflects on 35-year “good run” 

hen opportunity knocks, it’s a good idea to open 
the door. Mike Reynolds, City Engineer/Director 
of Public Works for the City of Boscobel/Boscobel 

Utilities, built a career on doing just that.  

Born and raised in Boscobel, Mike graduated from the Uni-
versity of Wisconsin-Platteville in 1980 and was planning              
to join the Air Force. On his way to get his physical exam,                
he took the opportunity to interview at a County Highway    
Department in Illinois and soon after became                     
the Assistant Superintendent of Highways. After  
achieving his Professional Engineer (P.E.) license              
in 1985, Mike returned to Boscobel and worked for 
his father’s construction company until he started 
Michael Reynolds Engineering in 1986.  

Mike saw his business grow, and knew he either 
needed to expand or start declining jobs. At that 
time, two members of the Boscobel City Council 
knocked on his door, presenting him the opportunity to be-
come the City Engineer/Director of Public Works, replacing 
Dave Mikonowicz who was leaving for Reedsburg. Mike said 
yes to that opportunity and launched a career working for 
the city that’s lasted more than 35 years.     

“My weakest part was the electric utility industry. I skated by 
with a C in an electrical engineering class,” Mike laughs. “I ’ve 
learned so much since that point between MEUW, WPPI, 
and operating our own electrical utility.” 

Mike has long shared his talents with MEUW and WPPI, 
serving on both boards of directors for decades, helping guide 
both organizations through industry changes. Things like    
retail wheeling, distributed generation — and the Y2K experi-
ence. “That was a big lead up to nothing,” Mike reflects. “We 
were all on standby that whole night waiting for a whole lot  
of nothing to happen!”  

The topic of wholesale power is something that Mike feels is 
hard to zero in on, given different administrations having 
different views and interests and the development of new 
technologies.  

He appreciates the things that have remained constant over 
his tenure, including MEUW ’s safety training and how it 
helps drive commitment to keeping employees safe. He also 
really values the people he works with, saying, “I have to sing 
the praises of my employees — they make me look good!” 

Mike also noted that meeting other member managers 
through MEUW really helped him build a strong 
sense of camaraderie, and he appreciated being 
able to discuss common issues with them. 

What advice does he have for newer or younger 
workers in the utility industry? “Listen — that’s the 
main thing,” he says. “Be open to learning the in-
dustry. Every day it seems like something new 
comes through the door.” 

He also recommends taking advantage of MEUW’s program-
ming and services, leveraging different opportunities to learn. 
“Reach out to your peers with more experience to get an-
swers to your questions. There’s a lot of knowledge out 
there.” 

A recruitment process is underway to determine who will 
take the reins when Mike leaves on Jan. 2, 2026. After retir-
ing, he is looking forward to spending a couple of weeks in 
Florida with his wife, Katie. He also plans to spend more time 
with his three adult children and seven grandchildren.  

Looking back, Mike says he’s glad he decided to take the op-
portunity at the City of Boscobel/Boscobel Utilities. “It’s been 
a good run,” he says. “I look back and I don ’t see too many 
negatives. That’s a success story.” 

The next time opportunity knocks, think of Mike Reynolds 
and open the door! ⚫ 

By Sharon Wolf 

W 

Make plans to attend leadership workshop on March 12–13, 2026, in Wisconsin Dells  
MEUW will hold an interactive two-day Leadership Workshop to support the next generation of public power leaders. With 
many leadership transitions happening within municipal utilities across the state, this professional development offering is de-
signed to strengthen communication, sharpen leadership skills, and help participants lead confidently through change.   

The workshop will be led by Nilaksh Kothari, retired CEO of Manitowoc Public Utilities, and Dr. Craig Woolard, Head of Civil 
Engineering at Montana State University — two distinguished leaders with decades of utility management experience.  

Participants will explore strategies to build trust, communicate effectively, manage change, and enhance team collaboration. The 
focused sessions will benefit utility professionals at all stages of their leadership journey. Those who aspire to roles leading crews 
or managing utility operations are encouraged to sign up. Registration details will be coming soon. 
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Tips to make being regulated a little easier 

MEUW members can often 
become frustrated by the con-
straints of being regulated by  
the Public Service Commission 
(PSC) of Wisconsin. Lengthy 
proceedings, costly staff inquir-
ies, the ongoing need to educate 
the Commission about how 
municipal utilities differ from 
IOUs — it makes many mem-
bers envy our unregulated 
neighbors in other states 
(Wisconsin is one of only five 
states in which municipal elec-
tric utilities are fully regulated).   

The regulatory framework in 
Wisconsin dates to 1907 when 
the legislature transferred mu-
nicipal utility franchise authority 
to the state due to concerns over 
inefficient competition and in-
adequate local oversight. Under 
this regulatory compact, a state 
commission was authorized to 
set rates, establish service stand-
ards, permit infrastructure in-
vestment and oversee financial 
practices (including payments in 
lieu of taxes) in exchange for 
service territory protection un-
der an indeterminate permit.   

It may not always seem that 
way, but in fact the PSC does a 

reasonably good job of carrying 
out its mandate of ensuring 
that utility services are ade-
quate, reliable, and reasonably 
priced in ways that benefit mu-
nicipal utility es, as well as their 
ratepayers. In recent years, 
MEUW members have ob-
tained timely construction 
approvals for utility service 
buildings and substations; 
much-needed rate increases, 
and authorization to imple-
ment special tariffs for commu-
nity solar, renewable riders, 
new load market-based rates 
and “Bring Your Own Device” 
demand response services.   

Adhering to a few basic prin-
ciples can help achieve these 
results: 

Know the regulatory rules 
(and follow them) 

Municipal utilities must obtain 
a Certificate of Authority (CA) 
for many types of construction 
projects. Costs incurred prior 
to obtaining the certificate are 
unrecoverable and utilities that 
incur such costs are liable to 
sanction. The PSC provides 
and periodically updates guid-
ance about how to prepare 
construction applications here. 

Be responsive, timely and 
comprehensive when                  
preparing rate applications 

Utilities submitting applica-
tions for rate increases must 
provide detailed information.  
It is critical to make sure that 
this information is comprehen-
sive and responsive to foresee-

able staff concerns. Otherwise, 
there can be substantial delays 
in obtaining completeness de-
terminations.   

Involve staff early (and                
often) prior to (and during) 
the application process   

That’s especially true in special 
tariff proceedings, where meet-
ings with the Executive Assis-
tant to one or more of the 
Commissioners, for example, 
can help flag issues and frame a 
municipal perspective. 

Never hesitate about                 
consulting with staff 

PSC staff can also help outside 
formal proceedings. In one 
recent instance, a detailed staff 
response enabled one MEUW 
member to effectively navigate 
a complicated customer issue 
by explaining why the single 
meter rules applied to an 
Airbnb paired with a non-
transient commercial space. 
PSC staff have even been 
known to refund assessments 
for staff charges when warrant-
ed (after persistent, but respect-
ful inquiry).  

Being regulated will always 
present challenges. But follow-
ing the rules, providing timely 
info, and involving staff proac-
tively can make it easier. ⚫ 

By Richard Heinemann  
Boardman Clark  

 Attorney 
Richard 
Heinemann 
is General 
Counsel for 
MEUW. 

PSC requests comments 
regarding cost overruns 

At its Sept. 25 open meeting, 
the three-person Public Service 
Commission (PSC) directed 
staff to open a generic investi-
gation docket to examine and 
develop a consistent approach 
for analyzing construction cost 
overruns. The investigation 
comes with an increase in the 
frequency and magnitude of 
cost overruns in various infra-
structure construction projects 
the PSC considers, as well as 
the broader industry transition 
that is driving an anticipated 
large number of upcoming 
construction projects statewide. 
As such, the Commission 
agreed that greater study and 
analysis of the cost overruns 
issue was needed. MEUW  
submitted comments on be-
half of its municipal utility 
members; the filing is here.  

On Oct. 28, the Commission-
ers voted to extend the com-
ment period and clarified the 
“generic” scope of its investiga-
tion, encouraging any interest-
ed stakeholders to comment 
and noting that there is no 
need to address any specific 
construction project. The new 
deadline is Nov. 10. ⚫ 

MEUW’s “Fundamentals of Utility Management ” training program  includes a one -day course that 

explores the wide array of regulations that provide municipal utilities the “right to serve” electric 

customers. The information covered is suitable for anyone involved in the operation of a munici-

pal utility, including elected officials and those serving on governing bodies. Participants will 

learn the reasons behind the rules and expert insights to make compliance easier. In 2026, the 

class will be offered on Wednesday, June 3, in Mauston. Registration will open in early March.  
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https://www.meuw.org/files/FUMS%20Overview.pdf
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PSC approves two new                      
renewable energy projects  

The Public Service Commission (PSC) of 
Wisconsin has approved two large-scale 
clean energy projects that will add new 
renewable generation capacity to the 
state’s energy mix. Commissioners voted 
3-0 to approve the projects at the PSC 
open meeting on Sept. 27. 

The Badger Hollow Wind Project in Iowa 
and Grant counties and the Whitewater 
Solar Project in Jefferson and Walworth 
counties are expected to provide 
enough power for more than 50,000 
homes once operational.  

The Badger Hollow site —  developed by 
Illinois-based Invenergy —  will have 19 
turbines and is the first large wind pro-
ject approved in Wisconsin in 14 years. 
The PSC will vote on an application by 
We Energies, Madison Gas and Electric, 
and Wisconsin Public Service Corp. to 
assume joint ownership of Badger Hol-
low once the 18-megawatt (MW) pro-
ject is completed.  

Whitewater Solar is  a 180-MW solar pro-
ject near the City of Whitewater and 
nearby townships. New York -based D.E. 

Shaw Renewable Investments is devel-
oping the project, which will take up 
approximately 2,567 acres and include 
23 fenced array areas across two 
southeastern Wisconsin counties . 

Developed on private farmland, both 
projects will bring new investment and 
jobs to rural communities while advanc-
ing Wisconsin’s transition toward clean-
er energy resources.  

Construction on both projects is ex-
pected to begin in 2026. 

Federal grant cuts may halt 
Wisconsin utility projects  

More than $130 million in Wisconsin 
clean energy-related projects are at risk 
as President Donald Trump’s admin-
istration moves to cut up to $24 billion 
in previously approved projects. 

The projects slated to be cut were               
identified over the 
past six months. 
The online news 
outlet Semafor 
published a link            
to the list of pro-
jects on the chop-
ping block.  

“It’s not clear whether, or when, the full 
list of cancellations will be enacted, or if 
President Donald Trump is instead look-
ing to use them as leverage in negotia-
tions over the [federal government] shut-
down,” Semafor reported. 

According to reporting by the Wisconsin 
Examiner, grants from Wisconsin utilities 
on the list represent a mix of projects 
that help boost energy efficiency, includ-
ing supporting the expansion of energy 
storage battery systems. A grant provid-
ing more than $1 million for youth ap-
prenticeships is subject to potential cut. 
Another grant —  for Kaukauna Utilities to 
install battery storage and make related 
electrical grid upgrades —  is also on the 
list. The original grant totaled $3 million, 
and so far $59,362 has been paid out, 
according to USAspending.gov , leaving 
$2.95 million that could be canceled. 

The regular LIVE LINES feature 

focusing on the history and 

unique qualities of municipal 

electric utilities will return 

next month.  
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https://www.resco1.com/
https://www.forstereng.com/
https://psc.wi.gov/Pages/CommissionActions/CasePages/BadgerHollowWind.aspx
https://psc.wi.gov/Pages/CommissionActions/CasePages/WhitewaterSolar.aspx
https://psc.wi.gov/Pages/CommissionActions/CasePages/WhitewaterSolar.aspx
https://cdn.sanity.io/files/ifn0l6bs/production/c4958f7c218f27c104887ec75eccccd3f01e4568.pdf
https://cdn.sanity.io/files/ifn0l6bs/production/c4958f7c218f27c104887ec75eccccd3f01e4568.pdf
https://www.usaspending.gov/award/ASST_NON_DEGD0000932_089
https://www.jjkane.com/
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Get to know a little about some Wisconsin lawmakers 

This regular feature helps readers 

get to know Wisconsin elected 

officials and better understand 

their views on policies that may 

impact municipal utilities. 

Three-term rep serves 
on Assembly Energy 
and Utilities Committee  

Supreme 
Moore Omo-
kunde (D–
Milwaukee) 
represents 
Wisconsin’s 
17th Assem-

bly District in the State Assem-
bly. First elected in 2020 and 
now serving his third term, he 
represents Milwaukee’s west 
and northwest sides. 

Since joining the legislature in 
2021, Moore Omokunde has 
served on the Committee on 
Energy and Utilities. During 
the 2025–26 session, he also 
serves as the ranking member 
of both the Committee on Jobs 
and the Economy and the 
Committee on Regulatory Li-
censing Reform. In addition, he 
is Vice Chair of the Milwaukee 
Delegation, working with other 

city legislators on issues relat-
ed to economic development 
and public safety. 

Born and raised in Milwau-
kee, Moore Omokunde is the 
son of U.S. Representative 
Gwen Moore and Rev. Dr. 
Tolokun Omokunde, a Pres-
byterian minister. Public ser-
vice and community engage-
ment were constant themes in 
his household, shaping his 
early interest in social and 
civic issues. 

He graduated from Riverside 
University High School and 
went on to attend Marquette 
University and the University 
of Wisconsin–Milwaukee, 
studying communications. 

Before entering public office, 
he worked for several Milwau-
kee nonprofits — including 
TRUE Skool, AmeriCorps 
Public Allies, the Boys & Girls 
Club, and the YMCA — in 
roles focused on youth and 
community programs. 

From 2015 to 2020, Moore 
Omokunde served on the 
Milwaukee County Board of 
Supervisors, representing the 
10th District. He participated 
in creating the Milwaukee 
City-County Task Force on 
Climate and Economic Equi-
ty, which set goals for reduc-
ing greenhouse gas emissions 
and addressing economic 
disparities. 

Outside the Capitol, he still 
calls Milwaukee home and 
remains active in civic and 
cultural life. A lifelong advo-
cate for the arts and mentor-
ship, he often participates in 
community programs that 
aim to engage young people 
and nurture local talent.  

Sen. Sinykin is in her 
first term representing 
southeastern counties  

Jodi Habush 
Sinykin (D–
Whitefish 
Bay) repre-
sents Wis-
consin’s 8th 
Senate Dis-

trict in the State Senate, hav-
ing taken office earlier this 
year. Her district includes 
portions of Milwaukee,               
Ozaukee, Washington, and 
Waukesha counties. 

A Fox Point native, Sinykin 

graduated from Nicolet High 

School in Glendale before 

earning her B.A. from the 

University of Michigan and a 

J.D. from Harvard Law 

School in 1992. She began her 

legal career clerking for a 

federal district court judge 

and later practiced law, in-

cluding time at Habush Ha-

bush & Rottier, the Wiscon-

sin-based firm founded by 

her father. 

In 1995, Sinykin and her hus-
band, Dan Sinykin, purchased a 
Wisconsin textile manufactur-
ing company, which later be-
came part of Monterey Mills, a 
business that continues to oper-
ate today. She has said that the 
experience gave her first-hand 
insight into the challenges and 
opportunities facing small 
manufacturers in the state. 

Over the past two decades, 
Sinykin has developed a strong 
professional focus on environ-
mental law and policy, particu-
larly in freshwater stewardship 
and wildlife conservation. In 
the early 2000s, she joined the 
nonprofit Midwest Environ-
mental Advocates, where she 
specialized in water law and 
environmental governance. Her 
work included serving on the 
Wisconsin Groundwater Advi-
sory Committee and the Wis-
consin Legislative Council’s 
Special Committee on the Great 
Lakes Compact, contributing to 
the Compact’s negotiation and 
ratification in Wisconsin. 

In the Senate, Sinykin serves on 
the Committee on Financial 
Institutions and Sporting Herit-
age, the Committee on Natural 
Resources, Veterans and Mili-
tary Affairs, and the Committee 
on Law Revision. 

She lives in Whitefish Bay with 
her husband, and they have 
four adult children. ⚫ 

Join your public power colleagues for APPA’s 2026 Legislative Rally 
Make plans to attend the 2026 American Public Power Association (APPA) Legisla-
tive Rally taking place Feb. 23–25, in Washington, D.C. Additional information and 
registration details are available on APPA’s Website. If you’ve never attended and 
are interested in learning more about the 2026 event, please call MEUW Director of 
Legislative and Regulatory Relations Tyler Vorpagel at (920) 265-7720.   
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Electrification rebates now include in-store and online purchases 
isconsin residents now have expanded access to In-
flation Reduction Act (IRA) Home Energy Rebates 
through a new pathway that allows direct purchases 

from retail stores. The Home Electrification and Appliance 
Rebates (HEAR) Program now includes instant discounts and 
post-purchase rebates for qualifying ENERGY STAR® applianc-
es bought in-store or online. This expansion builds on the con-
tractor-installed offerings launched in late 2024 and opens the 
door for low- and moderate-income households to reduce up-
front costs on energy-efficient appliances and can help reduce 
energy usage in their home.  

“The availability of rebates at store locations streamlines access 
to and accelerates utilization of program offerings so people 
can quickly reduce their energy usage and save money through 
the purchase and installation of energy-efficient appliances and 
equipment,” said Summer Strand, Chair of the Public Service 
Commission of Wisconsin. “This exciting new option is anoth-
er win-win for Wisconsin.” 

Rebates available include: 

◼ Up to $1,750 for an ENERGY STAR® electric heat pump 
water heater; 

◼ Up to $8,000 for an ENERGY STAR® electric heat pump for 
space heating and cooling; 

◼ Up to $4,000 for an electric load service center (electrical 
panel); 

◼ Up to $2,500 for electrical wiring upgrades; 

◼ Up to $1,600 for ENERGY STAR® insulation, ventilation, 
and air sealing; 

◼ Up to $840 for ENERGY STAR® electric stoves, cooktops, or 
ranges when upgrading from a non-electric unit; and  

◼ Up to $840 for ENERGY STAR® heat pump clothes dryers.  

Income-qualified households can receive up to 100 percent of 
project costs covered, with a maximum rebate of $14,000. 
Households earning less than 80 percent of the Area Median 
Income (AMI) qualify for full coverage, while those earning 
between 80 and 150 percent of AMI may receive up to 50 per-
cent of project costs. 

Wisconsin residents can now use the HEAR program in two 
ways. Customers can purchase from any store or website that 
carries qualifying products. Re-
tailers may offer instant dis-
counts, or customers can submit 
receipts and installation docu-
mentation for post-purchase rebates. Customers can also work 
with IRA Registered Contractors to install qualifying upgrades 
such as heat pumps, insulation, or electrical panel upgrades. 

This retail pathway is especially impactful for customers in rural 
or underserved areas where contractor access may be limited. 
By enabling purchases through retailers, the program ensures 
that income-qualified households can benefit from these feder-
ally funded rebates regardless of contractor availability. Munici-
pal utilities can support this effort by engaging with local retail-
ers, encouraging them to participate in the program, and help-
ing them understand the requirements. Retailers who sign a 
Participation Agreement will be listed on the official IRA Find a 
Contractor and Retailer tool, making it easier for customers to 
locate rebate-eligible products and services. More information, 
including a retailer overview video and participation resources, 
is available at IRA Home Energy Rebates. ⚫   

W 

MEUW provides Focus on Energy the opportunity to regularly                   
contribute content to LIVE LINES because of the organizations’ 
shared support of municipal utilities.  

MEUW and Northeast Wisconsin Technical College 

(NWTC) have long partnered to deliver the WattHour 

Metering School to member utilities. This year, both 

organizations agreed that NWTC would take on the 

primary role in planning, developing, and delivering 

this vital training. Due in part to resource constraints at 

both organizations, the WattHour Metering School will 

not be held in 2026. However, NWTC plans to offer the 

training again in 2027 with a refreshed approach. 

MEUW will share details about the training through  

regular communications once NWTC announces them.   
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MEUW is pleased to promote job openings with its 
member utilities across Wisconsin. New positions are 
regularly added to our website —  check them out  here 
or use your smartphone to scan the QR code below . 
Here are some current opportunities available:  

Stoughton Utilities  
Journeyman Lineman  
 

Shawano Municipal Utilities  
Journeyman Lineman  
 

City of River Falls  
Facilities and Fleet Manager  

 

When your utility is hiring, be 
sure to email the job posting 
to office@meuw.org. 

Autumn brings many opportunities for fun activities — 
indoors and outside. As you enjoy the season, remember 
to take your safety  focus with you: 

◼ When hunting, always treat every firearm as if it's load-
ed, keep it pointed in a safe direction, and be absolutely 
sure of your target and what is beyond it before you 
shoot. 

◼ Whether driving for holiday gatherings or just to and 
from work, prioritize focus and avoid distractions to 
prevent accidents. Put away your phone, avoid eating or 
adjusting the radio, and give your full attention to the 
road, especially in heavy traffic or bad weather. 

◼ While making holiday meals, stay attentive while cook-
ing, keeping children a safe distance from heat sources, 
and having a fire extinguisher handy (just in case). 

Visit MEUW.org for full details 

Calendar of Events 
December 2 Monthly Safety Call — 7:15 a.m.  

December 3  Municipal Utility Leadership Program: 
Leading with Consistency — Mauston 

December 4 “Advocacy 101” Webinar — 10:00 a.m. 

January 6 Monthly Safety Call — 7:15 a.m. 

January 14 MEUW Board of Directors Meeting  

Jan. 14 & 15 Electric Operations Conference & Expo 
Kalahari Resort, Wisconsin Dells 

January 15 Apprentice Graduation Banquet 

February 3 Monthly Safety Call — 7:15 a.m. 

Feb. 10 & 11 Apparatus Workshop — Eau Claire  

February 11 Fundamentals of Utility Management: 
Utility Accounting & Finance  — Mauston 
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https://www.okonite.com/
http://www.t-r.com/
https://www.meuw.org/munijobs
https://www.meuw.org/Files/Jobs/2025/Stoughton%20Journeyman%20Lineworker%20Ad%20Close%2011-10-2025.pdf
https://www.meuw.org/Files/Jobs/2025/Shawano%20Journeyman%20Lineman%20Job%20Ad%20Nov%202025.pdf
https://www.meuw.org/Files/Jobs/2025/River%20Falls%20Facilities%20and%20Fleet%20Manager.pdf
mailto:office@meuw.org
http://www.specialtyfleet.com/
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